

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 79371-9

2007 FEB -7 P 3:15

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL BOYD, Petitioner

&

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Petitioner,

v.

LEE GILES and MAUREEN ELIZABETH WEAR, Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
Washington Association of
Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

FILED
FEB 15 2007
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

A. THERE IS NO GENERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
DISCOVERY IN A CRIMINAL CASE 2

B. THE CURRENT DISCOVERY RULE, CrR 4.7, REQUIRES
DISCLOSURE OF EVIDENCE, NOT COPYING 3

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	2
<u>Cervantes v. Cates</u> , 206 Ariz. 178, 76 P.3d 449 (2003)	13, 14, 13, 14
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).	2
<u>In re Carlstad</u> , 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587, (2003).	6
<u>In re Lynch</u> , 114 Wn.2d 598, 789 P.2d 752 (1990)	10
<u>In re Malone</u> , 107 Wn.2d 263, 728 P.2d 1029 (1986)	11
<u>In re Wood</u> , 265 Ind. 616, 358 N.E.2d 128 (1976)	11
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 456 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d, 1113 (1982)	11
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987)	3
<u>People v. Chard</u> , 808 P.2d 351 (Colo. 1991)	10
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 113 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. App. 2003)	13
<u>State v. Blackwell</u> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)	8
<u>State v. Braxton</u> , 20 Wn. App. 489, 580 P.2d 1116 (1978), <u>review denied</u> , 91 Wn.2d 1018 (1979)	9
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	4
<u>State v. Demos</u> , 94 Wn.2d 733, 619 P.2d 968 (1980)	9
<u>State v. Diemel</u> , 81 Wn. App. 464, 914 P.2d 779, <u>review denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1008 (1996)	8

<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988)	8
<u>State v. Israel</u> , 91 Wn. App. 846, 963 P.2d 897 (1998)	9
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 46 Wn. App. 360, 730 P.2d 1361 (1986)	11
<u>State v. Muscari</u> , 807 A.2d 407 (Vermont 2002)	10
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 792 So.2d 699 (Fla. App. 2001)	13
<u>State v. Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada</u> , 120 Nev. 254, 89 P.3d 663 (2004)	15
<u>State v. Tobias</u> , 53 Wn. App. 635, 769 P.2d 868 (1989)	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	2
<u>United States v. Horn</u> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>United States v. Kimbrough</u> , 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 536 U.S. 622, 122 S. Ct. 2450, 153 L. Ed. 2d 586 (2002)	3
<u>Wagers v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</u> , 973 S.W.2d 845 (Kentucky 1998)	10
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30,(1977)	3
<u>Westerfield v. Superior Court of San Diego County</u> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 994, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 402 (2002)	16
<u>Worley v. Alabama State Bar</u> , 572 So.2d 1239 (Ala. 1990)	10

CONSTITUTIONS

Const. art. I, § 35 9
Const. art. I, § 7 9
Fifth Amendment 2, 3
Sixth Amendment 2, 3

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 1054.10 16
California Penal Code § 311.1(b) 16
NRS 174.235(1)(c) 15
RCW 7.69.010 9
RCW 7.69A.010 9
RCW 9.68A.001 1
RCW 9.68A.070 1, 12
RCW 9.68A.110(4) 6, 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 15.1 14

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 15.1(c) 13, 14

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure 15.1(j) 14

CrR 4.7 3, 5, 7, 16

CrR 4.7(a) 7, 8

CrR 4.7(a)(1) 3, 4

CrR 4.7(a)(1)(v) 4

CrR 4.7(d) 7

CrR 4.7(e) 7, 8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. LaFave, Criminal Procedure, § 20.2(b), at 830 (2d ed. 1999) 3

HB 1760 6

H.R. Rep. 104-90 (on Sex Crimes Against Children Prevention Act of 1995) 12

Roget's International Thesaurus (4th ed. 1977) 4

Websters, New World Dictionary of the American Language
(2nd College Ed. 1976) 4
